DocuSign Envelope ID: 5991691B-9678-43EC-BDF6-210C8048E963

Contract Change Order Proposal

Date: April 13, 2022

From: FieldTurf USA, Inc.
7445 Cote-de-Liesse Road, Suite 200
Montreal, Quebec H4T 1G2

1501 Magnolia Street
San Bruno, CA
Ref:

Project: Capuchino HS Softball and Baseball Fields

COP#:

Contact:
Phone:
Fax:

1

: San Mateo Union HSD

650 N. Delaware St
San Mateo, CA 94401

Mikael Estrada
707-732-1828

Email: mikael@greystonewest.com

Scope Description: Add lettering around baseball and softball field home plate area

Notes/Exclusions:

* Quote is valid for thirty (30) calendar days

purchase order.

FieldTurf USA, Inc.

Authorized Representative

Date

* The Contract Time will be increased by __0__ days.

DESCRIPTION QTy UNIT up PRICE
Halo lettering at Softball Field 1 LS $ 7,500.00 $7,500.00
Halo lettering at Baseball Field LS S 7,500.00 $7,500.00
Payment and Performance Bonds LS S 225.00 $225.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER: $15,225.00
ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $1,717,276.00
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS: $0.00
REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL: $1,732,501.00

San Mateo UHSD

DocuSigned by:

(/[ouw? awkins

It is mutually agreed that for the above-referenced changes to take place, the original contract price will be adjusted by the above-
referenced amount, which will become payable in accordance with the same terms and conditions as in the original contract or

If all the terms of this change order are acceptable please have an authorized representative sign the bottom of this document and
return it to FieldTurf's Montreal office, or as otherwise provided in the contract documents. FieldTurf will, in turn, provide a fully
executed copy for your records. Once this document is fully executed, it will be considered a revision/modification to the original

Authorized Representative -

Date

175 N. Industrial Blvd, Calhoun, GA 30701 e Toll Free: 1-800-724-2969 » Website: http://www.fieldturf.com



mailto:mikael@greystonewest.com

		2022-04-18T15:40:41-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




